GAME NO. 652
OCTOBER 1979

. MIDWAY’S

PEANHNSOIN I

PARTS AND
OPERATING MANUAL

- MIDWAY MFG. CO. .
X U, 10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

- FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
y U.S.A.

PHONE: (312) 451-1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIBCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1
RAMS, PROMS & ROMS 2
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 3
NO. 652—PHANTOM I—PICTURE ' 4—5
PHANTOM II—BACK VIEW PICTURE 6—7
CONTROL STICK ASSEMBLY 8—9
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 10—11
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 12—13
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 14
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT 15
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT 16
GAME BOARD SCHEMATIC 17
MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC 18
POWER SUPPLY COMPONENT LAYOUT 19
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 20
WIRING SCHEMATIC 21
MONITOR SCHEMATIC (MOTOROLA) 22
MOTOROLA REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 23—24
MONITOR SCHEMATIC WELLS-GARDNER) 25
WELLS-GARDNER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 26—27

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.




GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR PHANTOM 1l

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top-of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only,
115 volts, 60 cycles. in low line areas (105 volts or less), a boost in the output voltage of
the transformer may be obtained by removing the wire from the 115 volt tap of the trans-
former and rewiring it to the 105 volt position.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH:
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the upper back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the
circuit to the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS:
Located on Power Suppiy Board (P.C. A080-30400-H000) and is preset at the factory. These
pots should not be tampered with unless the Distributor Service Department is contacted.

VOLUME CONTROL POT:
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-30700-D652) controls the volume of all sounds and
may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES:
L.ocated on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-90700-D652) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction sheet in back box area.

TO REMOVE LOWER DISPLAY GLASS:

1. Remove upper back door.
2. Remove locking bracket in center of glass.

3. Slide glass out from rear of game.

M051-00652-A006

PAGE 1



PAGE 2

RAMS, PROMS AND ROMS

The PHANTOM 11 game microprocessor system has been programmed to detect a defective Ram, Prom and/
or Rom. To utilize the test, proceed as follows:

1)  Set switch #6 to on position (A084-90700-D652).

2)  Activate coin door tilt switch.

3)  The Ram test sequence will scan and vertical lines will appear with cloud formations.

4)  When all Rams are good, the scan will be continuous.

5)  When a Ram is defective, dark vertical columns will appear (refer to Figure #1 for method of locating
a bad Ram).

6)  When Ram test is completed and all Rams are good, the T.V. screen will blank out to indicate a bad
Prom or Rom by displaying letters locating it.

7)  When Proms and Roms are good, the Ram scan will be continuous.
8)  Return switch #6 to off position (A084-30700-D652).

9)  The Ram scan will stop and game will return to normal when the tilt switch is activated.

NOTE: Rams must be good before Prom and Rom test can be made.

Figure One — Method of Locating a Bad RAM

RAM
LOCATION

15 14 13 12 1 8 15 14 13 12 1t 1o

1. When one or more columns are missing or altered, this would indicate a
RAM problem.

2. Use Figure One TV display to determine location of faulty RAMs.




ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

COIN

SW. 1
1COIN = 1PLAY OFF
1 COIN =2 PLAYS ON

TIME — EXTENDED PLAY
TIME EXT. PLAY SCORE SW. 2 SW. 3
45 SEC. 20 SEC. 20 ON ON
60 SEC. 25 SEC. 25 OFF ON
75 SEC. 30 SEC. 30 ON OFF
90 SEC. 35 SEC. 35 OFF OFF
TEST — PLAY

SW. 6
TEST (RAM/ROM) ON
PLAY MODE OFF OFF

M051-000652-A013

PAGE 3



NO. 652 - PHANTOMII - PICTURE

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 4



NO. 652 — PHANTOMII - PICTURE

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0652-00900-00SC DISPLAY INSERT PLEX - 24-13/16" x 6-1/4" x 3/16"
2 | 0537-00903-0015 GLASS CHANNEL - 24-1/4" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
3 | 0537-00903-0030 GLASS CHANNEL - 5-9/16" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
4 | A652-00012-0000 DISPLAY INSERT ASSY. - BEHIND DISPLAY
INSERT PLEX
0017-00031-0030 WEDGE BASE LAMP SOCKET (5 REQ'D.)
— | 0017-00003-0219 #194 WEDGE LAMP - 14V. (5 REQ'D.)
5 | 0652-00905-00XF EXPLOSION DISPLAY 24-15/16" x 5-7/8" x 3/32"
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 HEX HD. BLK. WD. SCREW (6 REQ'D.)
6 | 0652-00902-00XF DISPLAY PLEX - 24-13/16" x 17-3/16" x 3/16" (BLUE)
7 | 0537-00903-0015 GLASS CHANNEL - 24-1/4" LG.
8 | 0537-00903-0046 GLASS CHANNEL - 16" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
9 | 0629-00902-0100 GLASS LIFT CHANNEL - 24" LG.
10 | 0017-00003-0199 23 MONITOR C.R.T.
11 | 0652-00903-0000 T.V.BEZEL
12 | A625-00025-0000 CONTROL STICK ASSY.
13 | 0652-00100-00XF CONTROL PLATE
0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (9 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 WASHER (9 REQ’'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (9 REQ’'D.)
14 | A090-00020-2001 FRONT DOOR ASSY.
15 | A090-00002-0200 FRONT DOOR FRAME ASSY.
0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS DOOR TO FRAME)
0017-00003-0102 COUNTER METER (MOUNTS ON COIN DOOR)
16 | 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0026 3/8-16 HEX LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 5



NO. 652 —- PHANTOMII — BACK VIEW PICTURE

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 6




NO. 652 — PHANTOM IT — BACK VIEW PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢@ DESCRIPTION

1 | 0586-00036-0000 ON-OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. PLATE

2 | 0017-00003-0187 SPEAKER - 6" x 9", 8 OHM, 9W.
0017-00009-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/4 1-1/2" SCREWS

3 | 0652-00102-0000 SOCKET MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0626 #8-32 x 3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 HEX HD. BLK. WD. SCREW (4 REQ’'D.)

4 | 0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)

5 |0017-00003-0291 LAMP, ¥3%. (2 REQ'D.) /50w /sw/ LR 37708

6 | 0652-00903-0000 T.V.BEZEL

7 10017-00003-0199 23" MONITOR C.R.T.

8 |10017-00003-0198 23" CHASSIS
0017-00003-0208 23" C.R.T. YOKE

10

1
12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19

A652-00011-0000
3000-17155-0000
0080-00101-0000
0592-00104-0100
0592-00104-0200
0652-00503-0000
0017-00101-0639
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0017-00003-0225
0625-00133-00XF
A090-00020-2001
A084-90700-D652
0597-00012-0100
0597-00012-0200
A082-30400-H000
0624-00902-0100
0624-00902-0300
0017-00101-0025
0017-00104-0037
A652-00022-0000
A652-00023-0000
A652-00001-0000
AG652-00018-0000
A652-00019-0000
A652-00020-0000
A652-00021-0000

DAG SPRING ASSY.

GROUND STRAP

HIGH VOLTAGE SHIELD

CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. - R.H.

CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. - L.H.

CHASSIS MTG. PANEL

#8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 TUBE, 4 CHASIS)
#8 WASHER (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)

#8-32 HEX NUT - SEMS (4 TUBE, 4 CHASIS)
CHEAT INTERLOCK SWITCH 125V., 10A.
INTERLOCK SW. MTG. BRKT.

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. - R.H.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. - L.H.

POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.- 12" (4 REQ’'D.)

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. - 2-1/2" (4 REQ'D.)

#8 x 1/2 HEX HD. WD. SCREW (20 REQ'D. - TOTAL)
#8 WASHER (20 REQ'D. - TOTAL)
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY. - DOMESTIC
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY. - FOREIGN
MASTER CABLE ASSY.

SPEAKER CABLE ASSY.

DISPLAY INSERT CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

EXPLOSION LIGHT CABLE ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7



NO. 652 — PHANTOM II — CONTROL STICK ASSEMBLY

PAGE 8 MIOWAY MFG. CO.



NO. 652 — PHANTOM II — CONTROL STICK ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

\

|

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | A652-00016-0000 WASHER & BUSHING SUB. ASSY.
2 | 0017-00101-0599 #8-32 x 3/8 SLT. EXT. HEX S.T.M.S. (6 REQ'D.)
3 | 0652-00906-0000 STOP
4 | 0652-00103-00XF SWITCH MTG. BRKT.
— 5 | 0652-00105-00XF POSITIONING BLADE (4 REQ'D.)
- 6 | 0020-00230-0100 NYLON INSULATOR (4 REQ'D.)
- 7 | 0652-00106-0000 CENTERING BLADE (4 REQ'D.)
—8 | A652-00026-0000 LEAF SWITCH ASSY. (4 REQ'D.)
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (4 REQ'D.)
10 | 0017-00101-0529 #5-40 x 1-3/4” SLT. RD. HD. S.T.M.S. (8 REQ'D.)
11 | A652-00017-0000 MOUNTING BRKT. BEARING ASSY.
12 | 0652-00700-00XF SWIVEL BAR
13 | 0652-00703-00XF PIVOT SHAFT
14 | 0017-00100-0025 1/4" “E" RING (2 REQ'D.)
15 | 0017-00101-0110 #10-24 x 3/8 SHOULDER SOC. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
16 | 0017-00101-0637 #8-32 x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
17 | 0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
18 | 0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
19 | A652-00015-0000 HANDLE ASSY.
20 | 0017-00101-0307 #8-32 x 1/8 SET SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
21 WIRE LEADS (2 REQ'D.)
22 | 0623-00911-0000 SHRINK TUBING (2 REQ'D.)
23 | 0017-00032-0004 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
24 | 0652-00908-0000 HAND GRIP - MODIFIED
25 | 0017-00021-0009 15/32 - 32 NUT
NOT SHOWN LIST
0652-00910-0000 SLIDE - NEOPRENE
0652-00109-00XF PROTECTIVE BRKT. (MOUNTS ON CONTROL SHELF)
0010-00225-0100 EXTENSION SPRING (LOCATED AROUND
WIRE LEADS)
0017-00042-0001 1/8 CLAMP

0017-00101-0555

#6-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX WD. SCREW

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 652 — PHANTOM I — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

"JWVI HVINIILHVd HNOA

NO LNVON3d30 34V SNOILVIHVA
‘4000 NIOJ 21SVE S, AVMAIW
‘310N

PAGE 10



NO. 652 — PHANTOMII — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY FPART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE (W/0O PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 #6 - 32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4" LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 | 0017-00103-0005 #6 - 32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 “E" RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 #8 - 32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-00XF COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30 | 0090-00005-0000 COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31 | 0017-00101-0555 #6 - 32 x 5/16 SCREW
32 | 0017-00005-0039 COIN SWITCH
33 | 0010-00557-2500 TRIP WIRE
34 | 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35 | 0017-00101-0507 #4 - 36 x 3/4 SCREW
36 | 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. — DOOR TILT

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



NO. 652 — PHANTOMII — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

S
Y- Vi

PAGE 12

MIDMYY MFG. CO

A BALLY CO.

MA/D!VA Y MFG. CO.




NO. 652 — PHANTOM IT — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

1 | MT00-00058-0000 TRANSFORMER — 60 CYCLE — DOMESTIC (OR)
MT00-00059-0000 TRANSFORMER — 50 CYCLE — FOREIGN

2 | 0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)

3 | 0017-60101-0637 #8-32 x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ'D.) WITH
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE BLOCK

0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1 AMP

0017-00003-0006 FUSE 3 AMP

5 | 0017-00101-0018 #6 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (5 REQ’'D.)
0017-00003-0064 16 FT. LINE CORD — NOT SHOWN

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 13



NO. 652 — PHANTOM II — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
A652-00006-0000 LOWER BACK DOOR ASSY.
A652-00007-0000 UPPER BACK DOOR ASSY.
A097-00001-0000 LOCK ASSY. (1 LOWER, 1 UPPER)
0618-00117-0000 VENT GRILL (1 UPPER, 1 LOWER)
A623-00110-0000 CASH BOX ASSY.
A623-00013-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0008
0652-00101-0000
0652-00108-0000
0017-00009-0033
0603-00131-0000
A084-30000-1L652
A084-90700-D652
A082-30400-H000
0017-00009-0419

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL

#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

GLASS LOCK BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
RETAINING BRKT.

BASSICK CLAMPS (2 REQ'D.)

STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

MOTHER BOARD ASSY.

GAME BOARD ASSY.

POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASSY.

PIN EXTRACTOR TOOL (PIN POPPER)
(MOLAX JACKS ONLY)

PAGE 14

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




- ~N 0 <
— [ ] ¥
e8n ] ;
?}E‘t D SW D 74153 D 7450 b 74175
€8N
T 1K 5iP
D o 74151
*2sv.
TANT,
@I@ we D 7842 b 74153 h 74I5! - 74175
\ A&,
680 A
D 745!
b 746l h. 74153 b s h 74174
I p— [ h 7SI (-
b- 746l b . 74153 N 74151 D 1 X
AXIAL Mi
o b 74151
MYLAR
[inaiag ] b 7404 b 14161 B--7404 BN
[
en ] = + -
[Zeon
[mocras)
CZon] 2716 b el b 7410 h el
D 74166 b 76l h 74 D Mi7a
[ ——1 Cx | —— + [ow o]
—l-m_ _I 1K SiP
+ -
; ‘%',‘é‘-,,f -
' 4 1ME
22 B, ey OO
e L 2w s
o — e P (AEE)
i’ e T — TJur s R 2
) MYLAR, [%eo% ] CzE ] wyORK NY. 680K ]
2. 3% o (30K & -_
an. WiLAR e O B[00
Y , aarwr, CCyioov,  [(HA48 ] TANT.
Ce) MO p 00 R o o © )
IMF, =z
LAP) w&ay. ek (B CERK] [CBeoK]  [CERR]
A - s T
z 2ok ] Cemox 1 w2l
S %ﬂn@l}q p 3900 o) p 3900 560K (3e0K ]
=2 T )
Z2a ] |
- Zzox] e L] O C%E
- e Cme) arqer B D 3900
786K CINF, + - cgnﬂﬁg'o 4
COiav, ) 0ATMF
z R MYLAR. Cam) 100V J22MF
g oK) - MYLAR @ 5V
i ] v i TAN ~
- = e R e e R = R =T e
MYLAR 330PE sk ) QY
+" [ x| 30K 330°PE e uic :Q
— — G Lo cerat ) o] 26
[Txr‘]\lw[/ Cw ] 80K IS
K] el CooR) w00 | Oy CEO G £
la—" ) T <5
D 4006 P
b 3900 ag
~ - s @
cd | 2 e OB pr— i3 CED &
ot 300K 3 il @ ] - 270K (e}
o5 L O
TANT, + - | a— (S ) I
- D 4030 Soov:
MYLAR MYLAR.
o= [ e
26K 1 ooy,
MYLAR

PAGE 15

COMPONENT LAYOUT PART NO. MO51-00652-A003



€

5971"00006° 780V
1NOAVT ININOIWOD Q3VO4 d3HLOW

I3 -

Ny CYIATY 2

@ Fx?@ (/8T Layamo
1

L - L
| | =1 3313
[ aca{,
s - P
, B -
i
, = ey
ISIMUIHLO 2 =
1310k SSIING MOTVLNYL = | N
34y %D 032)8YI08 1Y o ﬁl W O
o
W), dYELS
Hitm NOU¥GD Of Q3ddwHlS
MM STows ‘S2ie 621STe YH3L N
‘ZE¥L 9B VTS TYL "TCS T
M1iM 03LN11IISANS 38 NYD 1 ™
0 P sl 3
P — # I
'8, HOLSISIW WilM ASe OL X t‘ 9
TTEGVEIS NIHM  92vps '92th) ~ ] 100V - €000 - |SOW
921STwL GOvL Wilm Q3unL
SUSANS 30 NYD 0661 8OSTHL LY, =
“0¥37Y Tyixy
B3NN AGZ SN0 Tuy
azwdvw ssbi WY 1Y e — R S
. .
U : [ ] A ¢ 2 2 ]
e J el » m 5 3 > %
» > Ir
. e @ @ ® 8
- Lo @ L] Lmd L Ll B
v e .
-l
S — — ~ ey
e s 3 2 s
\ . e s H 3 ' ~ g 4
o 2 T s &
4] wS) 9 H g H g
o
e e @ - : ~ > " L
P e LA
—
O
JTOON — —
& Wb

95 57V 30 m
ONIdd VYIS m

3215 WOY

L |

<
99rs
} ozve |
("]

(123
2510

-
5
%

]

*OS e
]
F P21 24

P o]
o

Tvi3aq

g 8052

— - — 1 338
~ - 3 3 10 ° %
3 3 3 H 3
¢ g g ¢ ¢ 51568 |0
O
L~ L~ @ L~ L~ Jjo© o
35
d41s A
i
a‘_l H
33 “
v
ool
| 22l ,
g
1 1 i 1 3 1
e ; d g ;
N SN SR ; N S S
AINO APS WO J
(1692) SININNO
M WOy Q311040
el o) a 3 E

MOod  NANTQD Y

e
i mzzilt i
@ r e . e
_w oz # w oz 1w Q
am —
o ‘
a\m otz ; @ _w 20012 _ En
o
s
N
B E
w BVLIES w otz @
o
s
3
Ll
@T 24012 F @ T 2012 —
o
o & | il
T oz ' T 2012 | @
T 8 =]
oz 2012
am :m
(s
@ T otz w m 012 m Et
! 3
N
T
o 2012 @ 2u012
] _H_n
n¥ w
1
i
1 Y
-
fes E B 0
AsE
LD @
45 voROR LOUYAIHIS 335 .
ONIddYE LS 3dAL WOY
B.ﬂdmm.Oo:-
oo
OEL) oY
w03
r i Dev
W ool -O 2@ -0
A e
i &5
1 ]
1 i i b
Loome D mLay
9 H

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 16




Rl

MIOWAY MFG CQ
0750 W GRAND AVE
FRAMGLIN PARK, K. 60X _:ﬁ

GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC
PHANTOM
P L AOB4-50700- 0652
SCEMATIC PART NO, MOSI-00652 -A00t

PART T Y v I
T F RRCPT 280

T T

t
+ 10 uF I
& LOMTROY - .i -
LR =3 < 2%y -
! 1 ooww <368 fLELT, I -+
.t conTROL f
Is ot fanc g | |
|, @l conmao 5 rC ORcusT
“ —————— |
)
mceen "
B e
- T
l—_—‘ com ,-
© LT
L-d e N2 TR
23RS, | e
i N 3 o
AL 200 fS o1 PR YT
£ 1s oo
e U Yuaus
> . 74:83 o DR i T
s P Terdy  ilma
LiL 4175
e 13 B9 ikl |
i i
v o
L e | fa
TRD — i
e a
.
’ . e'e 3 Yy
T e o 1 ("‘—’ l
02 5% r.TY graremmy
i . " A
oy - H*» 4 T 8
3 Fro I vy ) HHH
[y - . 4153 L. A
. o o B3 —
N " 74174 j
LR L M rarL Ly CS
R ;
2re 1 ‘
w
f2z s .
' i
»
Wonl . ' .
: o e « |- bt
iy 228 " ot
+ j 4. A - vea -3
T s voa, "C'? e + e 1
L2I2 4, e ] =
Tl roms 80 L
LR
Sy " Y
P T Aad! [ss
r— 38
upn i
" As
m
Lon
ot s EN
e I o 5 o
s A
e U e,
N TAIS3
o .
Panes [ 03
LETN d
o s -3 4
by P
B * T
CLOYDS_GENERATION CIRCUIT N .
s I
H e {1C(33 e
PR : & o )
: ‘ 4
d 1 gl k| o @ -
3 b 3 b FE ddddAd
£ H 3l S ) o EE l.iﬁ |
- . . - L S § aiai eme-gsaz atengeeg LT o —

PAGE 17



mn;l
LYY Y

7415151

11

i {

x
&
%

|

5181

é:ﬂ . 740

z

- 7405190

[

5 -

349

Noist

sizv

R2004
200K

r2ou | 2z
* s2x

POWEN SuPRLT RESET

ot coumtER

1
1l
pcas
j8ca
h
=R
e
n*
e

[

nr

T
PREEER

{

1

17

a4

RacO!

SaPap ] Aoy

wried
-

ragc) | AA90S

olppr t00%
384"

cfamc

PAGE 17

£a0:3
[y
maois  RS0Z0T  RA02eT AAGeS
P R A
o0 Ra0ss
T
a0 How. .
3% 35 oo
LS &40zt
eox
Ly,

s n> e
oaoor | aeloe Py = naci \...)\
DS | e % " S e
s e fay oo :

- v

yem
o
24015
o
o
4003
Tnarer

o
sPeantr

LaMp gn

c200e
2w N
JE1_SQUND A v .
+izv COIN_COUNTER
ox
£ XPLOSION SOUND #53 i
sy
#70% *70;
ssan | 6.8k
A o] cro0 it -
¢ ror L.ouF
Thode -T2 52 I
Lise i >
=i e 7404
v w0z OO0 | CnoL Mo
10X indian  iwas 0%
B0t
SUMMER &
AMPUFIER
"
5 S
0% Bios
3001 wiian ioox | o
o2zwk Ptk W)
25v.7 g
TanT L 3500] Vel
oz ok
<3002 { 12y
ras ! R30H Lowr wigs ot
.00, 160x 5. » .
D01, Taur, 220w cion
100% e
L neoze I
2208 100 o
s won
asy
Low
ase
saoe |y
0%
1w0x 40
an
bt
e
woisE

o2y




25| motnon 5
11
A
x x = = x = x x x x x
oontes 8
aesuar v
0l
el 3 AA ADORESS BUS U
0 330
M8 ~ |cr B
E‘ . 8310 k‘ 6 :s__{_‘ W
(4 80 ’ ,13174‘542 4 G N
e
- N A s2as H
e
o 7
r‘ oS
n 4
=2 ;
INTEL ¥ 68 n aron [
o | g e
e
21708
,~><‘ 1, o
&
raae
3 I e
cE 3
=
H9 =1 69
sson | o ww | o s
(3 8T "X LA "’1
“SDI
b U e RAMOAQ 2 iy n
F"’“"x{ ’—__‘cit” aanpat s s
[ 1300, 1l | pe———
7 Ly wamoaz r | o
HIO 10 cs - ]’ o2
sson | of e s U la o b ooy I~ b
BN T sz aone | . M0 Lo ! Em had
ki
o |[ossa s h P T AR
5 - : 4
Dol | —2% . | 1 o
1 ll? LOV |! g
[13 [43 '3
z = == i
Hil 61 «
s30x | osf A I " o aaw fr H
o) 8Ty /_ —t 8iYy z
’ e [RanOAE b4
{>r_. 7 s 1 - v
| (!" Cé’ A ’ e c2
. - T4t sy
~ Hi2 U = o EL ] o B —| | \
3s0a | oo we |, J e s s P - gt
s wTa Y 1 et 3l Yasz - 12
y L3 - s
[ an ,K
apdt k§ ¥
? 1 : -
[ 1 ) 57 1 -
- ~ G3 ‘:i> 3
Hi3 GI3
330 5| L RAM
| TS 2 : aaurs ]
=
0
"
<E
Gi4 -
, Ul e
ate .
) -
o
[ 2
{1 ’2
! < ) f
615 aa fuosr 7 £
s 8 arr P
o
\\ I =" 7 7
T ot
: = -
2av
camtnn, BRE o ool N R PR RERS :BPCEE
cn::n::v‘on L AALNARX AR
T [TI] ] Ly T
® % ~ N * 5 o €’ O - uMme e [ 34388
Biz i Oii g I EHEH \853351
o33 H ?rgg i H \“:;\u.m ene oan -/ oata win
i ¢ & 2
] i 2 i
E

PAGE 18



56
T ADE O & O ADI2
¥ _ x s
e + ADIC ©
INsTAUCTION BUS T e poson
o aois
= vz o ¢
x * x t - < .
ADORESS BUS _\\_ 62 )4 + ADIa O O (O
3
! sap oY OPTINAL Y
b2 i "
| %
| -
i : -
P -
b2t eoke N
T nore (B7
ADO J ! :-
3 -
AY r._
s
N
o 23— HI
v —it—
ar0n
MTDENEESPIES § VN YRR a (aTe
SRR §
3 i Yad N NOTE 1 OTHER AVAILABLE CHIPS AMD
T am———— e * A3IG ‘_a,/? SYRAP ARSANGEMENT (F OSED
S o2 2.
IS o o s £ Jooul wr | sea | ses| sec) s Jo3 fsz st ] sl
‘ £ SEPINZO] PINID [ PINZEESIN 2.
we e R o Progty Pt P I
130n i i o
" J it 4
2% I N L] N
I I ! Zreor] awD | ADIO | AG1s | ADf2 | cOu | v [com JaD9 | rsv | KO
5 L | N p T8 EoTt2 FYUTY prars oy o e FYTR e
XOORESS] "y IeE -
92
‘ L BB Dy N e T Tren o T v | o7 [aow [ [
A 4 X
= ot e j N
— S a2 A
Lo L 3
22 !‘D \
1o OATA - 3{':,:3 a34] N\
; ; : C
; o
"N cPu G \ — i
INTEL + N\
bi 10 ADS
s 8080A 2 {69y =N
s
3 ao1)
3 EE =T \
s o \
ot sl a L}
o B‘ FZ! \
. 09
’ a2 )Y \
E x N
fen 3
L
i F2) \Q
: o4 ==
o AT
i ADl
T . o TR h
o A a0 N
- e E{F3) \
H 22 aow’ N\
,
¢ Beeser Lo ot3g.De o lor s N
SINE \RTEO x “
B R \ \
S s A SiEs-enze
2 __—_—-1 N
- by aous Lo \
T . N
e .
— D a1
3 )
i 81 .._,/N
|
| l

¥

Ta02

.}
i
23

PRRCEP Jaldas 2 o o
3443 4

[ANRRAR]) [RNAXE]] Hlé!!é!;
85335585 583338% SEEREE ]
\lonon — N s /% # 1

MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC
A084-90000-L652




@ AI14-373 IN4OO4  IN40O4
—— —»—
IN5624  IN5624
—— e
INHO0 4 IN4OO 4
IN%0O > > -
3 +SENSE N
& 38 STRAP Y
mO + < 'O +
< 0 o —»— IN5230A
on Cser
e ——————————C
= O an4i23
0K
& 5}8 oK
<
8 - O en4izs
52 —
Sm m—4
5 o Ce.ek
2S —B— NGO04
5z % S
=8 S (DiomF s
<O§ - L jw
dnony ~ 83 IMFO 25V
:\@1'85' XS <7 50 v VA
=~ oD ©
§© O TANT.
4
. D py
N~ ' ' + -~ ' l + vy |
wesosQO%(])E 23 (@) (]
< <
4.7 2wl = 3 >
i 50Vv W | )| | o
M - 8 5W Q 36 270 100 470
BEAD O ew
68 //l2wlC_]
2 3
=:E S
c -
S G E
Fan )

PAGE 19



« | €

PAGE 20

T T e L e e e
i o7 %
NHTIITH AAVI VYV 031 v -
i
1
i
i
¥
ACE
| ST
§
!
! POOPNI |
H r“ \
~FRT R 5T ® SNGON6L ' R
L.Q * ,N\Jm ' i . x\/
Aem R v _ vOOPNI (2) _ ~
114 ! LA P i
~i =@ »nm; volr -t w
- 4 [t -
% -» N\ n“+ \Wm‘mt + _
W00z m PPN - "
i .
X ot Unoi | wooddl _ |
pe | 1 | = _
".z.dnﬂ..ll.* ’ e Vou - 94 M ! +
! B .qu 4 4 N h ¢ ;
IR
N o
vozs dd v YSOENT
. ) IR £
! (x4l 4] ) s -
t A %
4 1 2% .>O,ol‘
13538 9%~ # oo
f -t o
! UNOI S06ZNZ(/ == 9|
! [ + | 3800002
1 M2/t >
! CSNM ULy
H < \_ >U0
: melt W% -
” B2 |
il - I -
RS e e , v295NI (2)
o . U8I'D d N
— AAA, <D 4 e e SR SN P
wEF ey S i ) A
! davels GGOEINZ
— P ISNIS 4 o AR
3ISN3S + £2 | M
\ ‘G2 i W‘r w AOS ‘A
ELT IR Fdo I UK INIo - Lsn 0009
| - PRI A R ™ =
. - AO% _ i +
t K1 1h¢] 1 w
—NF O ;,w ” .vllTu..IIII,;l.!llol.&ll. =
e ﬁ voLzs \w/ YOOPNI(@)
] " [,y —_
‘ P ! ¢ e 2 ! Sl \' 78 [
e 2107w |
| INZINGZ !
{ i
t .
|
WIINNOD |
NIGY % !
{ i
' |
|



x
3
o~

TC0800-080C D d G¥v0E d3IHION

200¥- 25900 - ISOM ON 14Vg - DIL¥NIADS Shikik

ot
EXE
vE
P
: 2
i F B3
: : uanvies WO119vdYa Gamt B%11¥111950+750
' . G L0 40 431SeNE
H HOLIMS ¢
iy IS] nvd w0iom T,
b Av3uE ) Ievm
' . T8 “waaws saivaion w-o
voe b TTRING S ey
[ W3R N340
co -sms w0 | -€0506-260% 24 La2s s AT vmuON,
' L (o | BIAINS oWy RS LIETECER
) e L .. T NIMA G350 o
H a0 invawon, T
i ; SIOUNAE HOLIMS
¢ v RETY
. . et e . Vo W
2590 -00£06-p80v 2d 21907 IWVD g | ) . .
R B =5 ERCTL e |
A wvr ;
. :
N N e woinon: Yor Yo of
P
= OISR ¢ | 1.3 SOSSSU—-
H ! TINYe IOUINDI ¥
O TR s s Wood w01
WNO3 Mg T ¢ . .
” 1 OOOXW MW@MOIMMWMA\Q
N - P
“ ; ! H EERS
| ‘ :
” : . WESY " STy o -
| . ' Nis
i N l Sl
| TSN NE & 3ana
; W51 JINKDD Nie 24 . “}
| T S N N B e e ®7F Y
IREEEEEFEEFFEENEEER) 5
| 3=
T e S (EEAH
oS s
Al il T
b
1431 = SO
/e < s
) % > Mgk
e
I

. R RE
K09 N WS MDA
W GO MOS0

00 9 AMOW

w I WOLNVHS,

o
- o
P
E

PAGE 21



onewsyas weibelq — GGL—000LW "55L—000SW

¥ -BoveSES IS i

T
R:TN -2 =
« g e | o o
) sov
€1 . ¥ .
e rroT oo - -
1141510 wn por] (7L y g (b8 | T
e 0 Lo T el @ e 51 Wi
3 y5Y ST murtyeeg | wete ¥ A¥T 0SH .:: i q«.mw e 3
i A Jres T GRAM WA 4 401v¥93N N8'9 aeur
Aot L% A e 25 NS tLwaa % Q.Lmdp\r
TN TONAS | T TR
Azt ¥IAH0 NEEL PR Al
“L¥IA ; r Wi roy w2 L | 435 [
ETY-SdW | #evzs cih PR %9 ke | o
10 308 os8% 15y Loy o
; EJE ;
H0SZ e [ o1 | %)
. 99y | _ |
\ W
\ 210 SUIHLIO TV R
1} MBALOW WAA D@
A oad ASLE & AW oASLT AZL ™ N J _
— LI LX)
s = | ads . vy X E !
|
SNId | . s na
“ ﬁa | M 25 2d
v I wan o wan we e A
| ol | Y _soen 2y 019 0 €d £t e ! . P
Lo wov ] | 8 oee @0 |vow ® : e
13%005 140 NIST ENH9S T 7Y ) - 1 1 gy
e 083 Zeuy
‘Gh 1 — o
AELY - - L SOMLLIE 0WANOD
.o e - b TR I 20 e e S0 viive ot 18 wiak
= [ : . s00° oMLy A60COY ONYV YOMANOD LHOGM LSWOVIN 16 3LON 335
QMMH o 4%5 . 200 NOOIS s 3d 0 A0 MYE AV WNDE OBAA -4A1T 0L ORLENCOY
+ = m| g R e Bl P T S
- : .
*SNYHL €3], A - _ R w T TS [ e
e o sty 51904 ¢vl wy |01 [+ L% - — T ._yo e 1y oY R ——
1 >3 022’ 22 1 xoo_.n uv. X aLas
3 WEEE o= 15 | mang NS TORIOIN G4 A3 YOWANGS LMOEM LIV TYNOE ON
= B == 697 120 £20] FEd = USE ccd g oio, ) HEES ved H g s ! O RS Br 1M Wi NDVL E0VII0N D0
e . e e
ﬂza o1 w2 5 ot T%l:a b wen - Wiz [0 4 ﬁw B2y n s + @00w 01 CALYAON 104 WU KNV AT >
| st [v_ e — = | % T Tozs SR g
L v vy 100° . i | S. M:_H 928 b Ab AANIAR 0L GLLYIGM LNOJ WOWS FEIVL WAGBAYA ¢ ¥
1A 404 it oy . 4 T gom A T €18 TNYI LrOWD v NO_ 10
39v170A Wi 3sang || OojEewva - a3 510 GO CEEHE WY AV §ININOMOD CINFGIER X T
S:ax ‘ W0k s 4 o e | O ALV 30VAT0N 40 MONO (UMMM O
80 !mwﬂﬂ* L0 - A MUY oW . TLNGNOMOD ONVD  LINON)
m Nid 04 m & * ;- . - SAEh [24] <440 MY 01 NOLDINWOD LITBAI VIO0E TINHNEN @
I RN SRR IOV 58 ¥IANG ZI¥0H
wn 200 1N41N0 210K ' $INNO ZIHOH HVHS azz %o zwow N e NOULIINOD Ma TVRISONM £ NN
. 4d40EE g7 9697 x6D J5v 80 35704 ZINOH 9y 90 NOULIBOOD Ne TVIBLELBIO0L §re3s e <
‘1038 “A'H e S — 4520 oAt
b 529 86¥ e [ AL S2d D \_ oo e —— OO LN N0 e TR S LV (§)
NOXTO Ly e ™ _ Ko v RTRU T W 4 S R o O Y
3904 ZIOH § (21808 : NNN A0 W VOLIEN TN TALVOGN MWIBUO ST 1
21 A ) ! .
v cm TV INOZINOH QH vin A0 TA 40 S= T T ) L hidl
r_— (300HLYD { Nid 0L H f el T T Lsvaingd
5= Sgps = NIT ZNOK . | oA T e e wmx s
€eo €1 8 44022 3 v0 . o o%an
L o 028 | 4 Az %28 9y
TNLE dwy W9t % 189 = YT | 0% = - = =g
ve¥T a3 06¥ wrtt *24 | ¥IAN0 |
wes I AW ol ! 0301 2 t aNg
M- T et > | =iy 2 + ‘!
1203 “TOv, = - | ] S 0, - |
fVE: < o < f I b} € Fou |
S0V %52 | | g ™ - [ i
cz0® £6n J | ewTndino e ! 10dNi
- 03014 r T 030IA
o 220o] I8 43M01104 . 3lis0awod
nete L s0 ¥311W3 ©
LNdNI o vy HIY 10 xld
- ! - joungs 00| ¥O w1 ‘ ‘ 8 0/d
H§* T s ¥3MO0d IV — == 50
S6HT  HEE3 oot “ad o sor| v oty e :j Aw o
> :a g NI IS
oot — o] ] " 1| 1
1
AT A - H ¥0LYINO3Y ] |ﬂt¥ ! .
MBY (10 A dd A0S & viy e
NN S - mmmm o 0301A

0st ¥8Y
IOALGL e I

A1ddNS ¥43M0d

PAGE 22




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

VP12

REF.NO. |  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF.NO.|  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
|
ELECTRICAL PARTS COiLS & CHOKES
1Y25017A01 MONITOR PANEL: complete; L-1 24D 68822A08 HORIZ SET
KT364LM L2 24D68801A67 COMPENSATING: 2000 uh
1Y25017A02 POWER, Audio Panel: complete: L3 240D69163A18 HORIZ LINEARITY
KT365LM L-4 24Vv25000A74 HORIZ WIDTH: incts C42 & R68
CAPACITORS L5 24D68523A15  DEFLECTION YOKE
TRANSISTORS
c-1 23C65282A41 50 mf 50V Lytic .
¢2 23C65282A41 50 mf 50V Lytic o, S iasa N A%
c3 21S180D10 220 pf 20% 100V X5F (Use 21R132503) } '3 485134519 IOE0 QUTPUT: ATM
c4 23C65282A41 50 mfSOY Lytic Q-a 485137317 VIDEO DRIVER: A8BH
c5 215180898 180 pf 10% 500V X5F Qs 485137115 SYNC SEPERATOR: ASU
ce 23510055078 P SNAN AL VAV a6 485137172 HORIZ OSCILLATOR: A6J
pt 10% Q-7 485137127 HORIZ PULSE SHAPER: P25
cs 215180885 560 pf 10% 500V XSF a8 485137093 HORIZ DRIVER: ASF
c-10 8510191867 22 mf 10% 250V Polyester o 255137203 ORIz QUTPUT: ABZ
c-11 8S10191A54 0068 mf 10% 160V Polyester Q.10 485137173 VERT OSCILLAfOR (1): P2W
c12 215180D 10 220 pf 20% 100V X5F (Use 21R132503) § 5 17 185137171 VERT OSCILLATOR (2): A6H
c-13 215131625 330 pf 10% X5F Q-12 485137115 VERT DRIVER: ASU
C-15 215180C41 .0027 mf 10% 500V Z5F (Use L 485134900 VERT OUTPUT: A1C
21K 121699) : .
c16 23510229A07 1.0 mf +40-20% 15V Lytic a1 S arare gggg;ggg;g‘;;?’igém
(Use 23CA43280A17) Q-16 485137368 REGULATOR: ABW
c17 8510191890  .033 mf 10% 160V Polyester a1y 285137192 AUDIO DRIVER: A6
c-18 8510299A73 .01 mf 10% 100V Poly carb Qs 285137168 AUDIO OUTPUT: P2V
c19 8510299A74  .0082 mf 10% 160V Poly carb 19 485137189 o REGULATOR, Driver: ABG
¢-20 8510191898 .01 mf 10% 250V Polyester Q-20 485137344 5v REGULATOR: ABU
c-21 215180851 001 mf 10% 500V X5F Qe 285137476 oPOT KILLER: B1E
c-22 8510191898 .01 mf 10% 160V Polyester - :
c-23 215180C02 10 pf 10% N150 N
c24 23D65282A40 150 mf 10V Lytic CONTROLS
C-25 215180851 -001 mf 10% 500V X5F R-5 18D68222A34  CONTRAST: 250 Ohm
C-26 8510212853 47 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly R10 1BDGEA01AAE  VIDEO BIAS: 4K
c-27 8510212A11 1.0 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly a.17 18067858412  FOCUS: 2 meg
c-28 8S10571A06 .01 mf 5% 1200V Poly Prop Faoil R.21 18088222435  BRIGHTNESS: 200K
c-29 8510571A23 .56 mf 10% 250V Mtiz Prop Foil R-34 18D68222A37 HORIZ HOLD: 25K
C-30 8S10191A32 .047 mf 10% 250V Polyester R-59 18D66401A44 VERT LINEARITY: 4K
C.31 215180887 220 pf 10% 500V XS5F R-65 17065820438  VERT SIZE: 15 Ohm
C32 215180D34 .005 mf 20% 1KV Z5F (Use 21S180D31)}f R 74 17D65820A37 REGULATOR ADJUST: 2K
C-33 8S10212A69 47 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly R-82 18D68222A36 VERT HOLD: 3K
c-34 8S10191A32 .047 10% 250V Polyester R-85 18D68222A34 VOLUME: 250 Ohm
C-35 8510191898 01 mf 10% 250V Polyester
c-36 23510255A69 4.7 mf 100V Lytic RESISTORS
c-37 8510212420 2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtzi Poly R. 127633 70 10% 1/2W
c-38 8510212A20 2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly g 2212%22& ‘2‘22 o 1//2w
c-39 8510191867 22 mf 10% 250V Palyester R.-3 62127541 SEK 10% 172W
C-40 8510212A10 1.0 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly (Use R-4 65127633 470 10% 1/2W
8510191446 R-6 65128955 1500 10% 1W
c-41 8S10064A06 .01 mf 10% 600V Mylar g 62121847 4700 10% 1/2W
Cc-42 215180A71 470 pf 10% 500V X5F R-8 65122445 1800 10% 1/2W
c43 23C65807A47 400 mf/125V; 600 mf/50V; R-9 65119926 2700 10% 1/2W
20 m#/200V Lytic R-11 65128226 120 10% 1/2W
c-44 21S180E60 .01 mf +80—20% 50V Z5V R.12 62127633 470 10% 1/2W
c-47 +23C65807A52 5000 mf 20V Lytic R13 17510731402 7500 5% 5W WW
c-49 23510255431 470 mf 40V Lytic R.1a 66124797 150 10% 1/2W
c-50 23065282441 50 mf 50V Lytic A.15 63127516 82 10% 1/2W
C-51 23510255843 40 mf 100V Lytic R-18 e Part of CRT socket assermnbly
DIODES & RECTIFIERS R-19 - Part of CRT socket assembly
. - f K
01 485134921 DIODE, Silicon: D1D; Damper R2 65129296 Do ST iy ot assembly
D2 485134978 DIODE, Silicon: D1K; Pulse Limiter R-23 6510053C67 27K 5% 1/2W'
D3 48D67120A11 DIODE, Low Power R4 68127538 373 meg 10% 1/2W
D-4 485137114 RECTIFIER, H. V.: Silicon; D2Y R.25 63121300 37K 10% 1720
D5 48S191A05 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A06 (Use R 26 05127541 SEK 10% 1/2W
485191A07)
D6 485137469 DIODE, Silicon: zener; D7G R 65129813 2200 o oW
D7 485134917 DIODE, Dual: D1C; Detector A ee125831 130K 10% 1/2W
D8 48S67120A11 DIODE, Low Power R.30 68125892 47K 10% 1/2W
D-9 +485191A10 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A10 R 31 e8128534 100K 10% 172W
D-10 48S191A10 RECTIFIER. Silicon: 91A10 R32 08154506 3300 10% 1/2W
D-11 48S101A10 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A10 R.33 0816053053 5800 5% 1/2W
D-12 485191A10 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A10 R 35 ee127041 SBK 10% 1/2W
D-13 48D67120A11 DIODE, Low Power R-36 65125545 390 10% 1/9W
D-14 485191A05 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05 A3y 89121301 7000 10% 1/2W
(Use 48S191A07) R-38 6510053C33 1000 5% 1/2W
D-15 485191A05 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05 R.35 89127516 82 10% 1/2W
(Use 485191A07) R-40 65127547 1060 10% 1W
D-16 485191A05 RECTIF IER, Silicon: 91A05 R.41 62127099 220 10% 1/2W
(Use 485191A07) R-42 65127513 1500 10% 1/2W
D17 485191A05 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05 R.43 17510130807 1500 10% 3W fxd mtl fitm
(Use 485191A07) ) o
D-18 485191A05 RECTIF IER, Silicon: 91A05 2,2‘51 é;?;gﬁ?a 5;5201,(01/002/0\/\'1\,‘/:,"’\'
(Use 485191A07) R-46 65127634 33K 10% W
D19 48D67120A11 DIODE, Low Power R.47 85128229 BBOK 10% 1/2W
D-20 +48510641043 DIODE, Silicon: D4.3 R.48 6510053021 4.7 meg 10% 1/2W
D-21 48D67120A11  DIODE, Low Power R.49 65124797 150 10% 1/2W
D22 48S191A05 RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A08 R.50 6210053C45 3300 5% 1/2W
(Use 485191A07) R-52 65124506 3300 10% 1/2W
D23 485191A05 RECTIFIER Silican: 91A05 R53 as120874 o8 10% 1/2W
(Use 485191A07) R-54 65131972 39 10% 1/2W L
FUSES R-55 6510053C65 22K 5% 1/2W
R-56 65125535 39K 10% 1/2W
F-1 655139424 FUSE: 1A-250V R-57 6S124506 3300 10% 1/2W
F-2 655139424 FUSE: 1A-250V R-68 65129793 82K 5% 1/2W
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS RSY  Cotoosarze  a2010% W
1c-1 *51$10732A01 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT: T3F R.62 83127515 3500 10% 172W

PAGE 23



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

REF. NO. PART NUMBER OESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NUMBER l DESCRIPTION
1
R-63 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W 50V25008A22 SPEAKER: 4" PM; incls D22
R-64 17510130C91 10 10% 1/2W (special) E-1 655139451 LAMP: No. 1436
R-66 65129064 4700 10% 1w
R-67 65122848 18K 10% 1/2W
R-68 65124797 150 10% 1/2wW
R-69 175647132 1200 10% 5W WW MECHANICAL PARTS
(Use 178136197)
R-71 65119926 2700 10% 1/2w
R-72 65124551 15K 10% 1/2W 9D66133A28 CAP, SS Rect (HV Transformer —
R-73 65129875 2200 10% 1/2W PRI/SEC lead)
R-75 65121301 1000 10% 1/2wW 42825158A01 CLAMP, Metal : Defl Yoke Mtg
R-76 65124506 3300 10% 1/2W 31D70080804 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 9 contact;
R-77 65129221 100 10% 1/2W on chassis
R-78 65127005 5600 10% 1/2W S-2 *15510390A06 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 12 contact;
R-79 175135588 150 10% 10W WW less key and contacts (power-audio panel)
R-81 6C66263A08 VARISTOR (Use 6S66263A16) P *15810183A69 CONNECTOR, Piug: 12 contact; less
R-86 65127099 220 10% /2w contacts (power)
R-88 635121301 1000 10% 1/2wW
R-89 e Part of CRT Socket *39510184A63 CONTACT, Plug: for power connector
R-90 65131412 56 10% 1/2wW 15510183A69
R-91 6510053C39 18005% 1/2W 39510184A22 CONTACT: for S2 connector
R-92 6S10053C57 10K 5% 1/2wW 15510630A01 COVER, nylon: slide switch; SW1
R-95 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W *7S10609A03 GROMMET, Plastic: PC panel mtg
R-96 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W 26C66745A05 HEAT SINK: Q3
R-97 65121847 4700 10% 1/2W *26C25198A01 HEAT SINK: Q20
R-98 65127099 220 10% 1/2W 39C66238A02 HOLDER, Fuse: F1 & F2
R-99 65128226 120 10% 1/2W 14A562353 INSULATOR, Mica: Transistor socket;
Q9,Q13,Q16 & Q20 (Use 14A543810)
SWITCHES 28510733A01 KEY, Plug: for S2 connector
257051 NUT, hex: 3/8-32; control mtg
SW-1 40510624A01 SWITCH, Slide: DPDT (115Vv—230V) 5510281A03 RIVET, drive pin: nylon; HV transf mtg
47C66082A03 ROD, Adjustment: width coil; L4
TRANSFORMERS 35136050 SCREW, tpg: 6-20 x 1/2 clu pan hd;
T-1 25D67440A03  HORIZ DRIVER Q9, @13, 016 & Q20
T2 24D69791A21  H.V.TRANSFORMER: complete 9510143441 SOCKET, lamp: E1 ,
T.3 25D65840A22 VERT OUTPUT (Use 25D65840823) 9D67555v27 SOCKET, CRT: incls leads & resistors
T.4 *25068164A31 POWER *9D25201A01 SOCKET, HV Rectifier (4): complete;
incls 2nd anode lead & cup.
MISCELLANEOQUS ELECTRICAL PARTS 9C63825A01 SOCKET, transistor: Q9, Q13, Q16
9C63825A02 SOCKET, transistor: Q20
V-1 20WpP4 CRT (XM501-10 19VP111) 41D065987A01 SPRING, special: CRT aquadag grnd
23JEP4 CRT (XM701-10 23VP111) 66P65173A47 TOOL, contact removel (82 connector)

* DENOTES NEW ITEM APPEARING ON ANY LIST FOR FIRST TIME.

MOTOROLA PARTS DEPT.
MOTOROLA INC.
1155 HARVESTER RD.
WEST CHICAGO, IL 60185
PHONE (312) 231-4400

PAGE 24

e




J’OZI

oo T

0iG1 / \‘ !J’OZ

RiQ3
180, 10w

REGULATOR

L ci03
= o0t
§ RED/BLX N
! b RED/GRN
GRN/YEL
Rio8 §
25K Sa—
i FILAMENT
i F101 WINDING V>
; :"? L: 1L3AMP RN R107
| P1- = %6k
X 17 14 16 wm -
P1-7 GROUND _ Jrs—p— -r--‘- -— W e Y s - am - .- -
| TO ZRT ”
- 213 —=czo7
'=L_-:' R201 Rt 008 .
1K, 20%
i ﬁsz‘t: ———
I = . c208
! = R204 5% 10PF
[ \ 3y ) 15K, tw ¢
_E—§>—-{ } VW R216
: A Reoz 150K, 1w
= MF o Tsex
sov $R203
0201 < 470 az1s
@ 15K czos.r
330 PHASE =
g DETECTOR
c202 =
ATME SOV R236 222%3 Zp20ot cz29
9 - -7, 0.1
Pi=1 -——)._ — T 7 __ $r219 —L__“,__.
v . = S2.2x
Pi-2 —))i @2‘0 020:”0 5% =
R237 stV
o R238
. = arc L AMP 30vq-g
CONTRAST
CONTROL b — ]
RI16 = =
-~ 2350 X DRIVER R248 ez, IR246
¢ a 7 c221 1 35,5% 27X
_L T 'S\I A7 S0V | P l R249'
N 3 < .
= ?) —{ e202|06 o2 iR L. R21? 0207 10K
K aos = | m
- c228
R244 R247 RZ48
| » MTEAN 68, 5% @ J3K.3% 15K $x%{o 047
= "8 rmavioEd " 2 1
ANP D204 M gi“:‘ Rz%‘o‘ Q206 I l
K"-Z- ) fs e €226 c227 :
chso ] g Sync 4700 4700
R240 TME -czavzzg O] SEPARATOR
470 = = =
. 0202 0203 ol =
) -
> S BUX . pr
19,0
L
' i 7
' — N s
AY
r - - e - e - - - N -

. NOTES:
- 1. YOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING.
2. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, SQ/60 Mx.

3 ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 210% MEASURED FROM POINT CORPORATION
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGM IMPEDANCE
METER WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANL
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION.

<O

2707 N. KILDARE AVE. e CHICAGO, 1ILL.

~WITH INTERNAL NUMBER INDICATES LLLATION
OF WAVE FORM READING.

PAGE 25




HORIZ HOLD o
25K CTRL ¢ VERT HOLD 0108
CTRL
R1O7 HORIZ AMPER
= “ex ouTRUT °‘°°:
19 AS Q103 71&
| S I W N - - o= ~N .
| 05 [c105 Lcioe
« = se o
R224 I TG
100K (\
14 237 e — p—
P ) o b w229 - - -
233 Jozo $h
, v 474
I-c212 c2|3I- 0.4°2%Y
_‘Loss o -
= HORIZ
- L20 SHAPER ORIVER =5 3.0
o107
PHASE =
DETECTOR WIDTH "%0
180
o7
jc! RitY 1010
470 20MF, 200V
ci
™ 33MF150M

\!

220K, 5% L)
v : 1 10
c233 lozos $R2e8
1.0, 7"‘0! ’sa.c
SOOKQLIN 2 CTRL T o -
435 R269
200x
R264 .0 Q216 ¢
820 EATIL BEEM 4
5% czss sink ko= =
= R274 32! rite®
y $ AT, W € X N 3.0
‘ argzggs )—{‘ o * I
X RS L
g 1K - = 6.0
73.0 R273
10K 'zo +cuo I ° -
D206 Rar2 VW .>'":1. T wr ro - I
I = hd i
focus  R271 I M )———'—'4‘ ) FiL. L i
CONTROL _2M — "'2573 wingy 3 - ! Jrnin
cz37 nu2* L I Te
i K 3 = 32.0
soov 28 = 273.0
24 I-Wr
”1UY x
arK o
29 =
. - .- - - - .- - - -J)_l
NOTES:
* \NDICATES RESISTORS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE
LEAQ ASSEMSLY.
RESISTANCE VALUES IN OMMS, 1/2 WATT, 10% UNLESS
CORPORATION OTHERWISE ‘NOTED. K+1,000 M- 1,000,000
i o CAPACITANCE VALUES OF 1 OR LESS ARE IN MICROFARADS .
CHICAGO, !LL. 60639 e ALBANY 2.822 ABOVE 1 IN PICOFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. *
TELEX 25-3286

PAGE 25

Moo=s 46,

Vio0o1-5734

viol



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

C101A,
B,C,D

€102, 103
104
*C105
*C106
C107
C109
*C110
cin

R108, 109
R116
R121

*L101
*T101
*T102

R101
R102, 115,
120
*R103
R104
*R105
R106
R107
R110
R111
R119

D101, 102

103, 104
*D105
*D106
D107

D108, 109
*Q101
Q102

*Q103

Q104

*F101
*F102
*

*

* V101
or

*V101

CHASSIS PARTS

CAPACITORS

45X0558-001

80X0001-000
342X5642-049
46X0536-001
80X0099-006
342X1044-040
46X0540-002
45X0515-032

800 uF/125V, 200 uF/100V
200 uF/50V, 20 uF/200V
Electrolytic

.001 uF, GMV Z5U Cer. Disc.

.56 uF, 400V, 10% Polypropylene
.01 uF, 1200V, 5% Polypropylene
470 pF, Z5F, 10%

0.1 uF, 400V, 20% Mylar

1.0 uF, 630V, 10% Polyester Film
33 uF, 150V, Electrolytic

CONTROLS

40X0585-091
40X0585-090
40X0585-092

25k Ohm, Horiz. & Vert. Hold
250 Ohm, Contrast
200k Ohm, Brightness

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2787-001
53X0475-001
53X0474-001

Coil, Width
Transformer, Power
Transformer, Flyback

RESISTORS

340X3101-941

340X3103-941
340X0181-341
340X3102-931
340X6152-341
340X3332-941
340X3563-941
340X3100-941
340X3151-041
340X3472-941

100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
180 Ohm, 10%, 10W, WW
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3W, WW
3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0023-009
66X0067-001
66X0068-001
66X0053-001
66X0046-001
86X0117-001
86X0071-001

86X0118-001

86X0065-001

Rectifier, Silicon 500V 1N4448

Rectifier Varo H1802

Diode, Damper MR 1-1600

Diode, 350V Amperex BA148

Diode, Silicon FDH444

Transistor (NPN) 2N5632 Regulator

Transistor (NPN) Reg. Driver
MPSAO06

Transistor (NPN) BU207 Hor.
Output

Transistor (NPN) D40NS5 Spot Kill

MISCELLANEOUS

16X0171-001
16X0178-001
16X0175-001
13X1201-001
28X0789-001
9A2786-001
19VARP4
or

22VATP4

* Product Safety Device

Fuse Holder

Fuse, 1.5 Amp. Slo-Blo 3AG
Fuse, 0.75 Amp, Slo-Blo 3AG
HV Lead & Recept. Assy.
Spring, Dag, Grounding
Deflection Yoke & Clamp
CRT (19V1001)

CRT (22v1001)

PAGE 26




C201, 202
221
C203, 205,
223,225
C204
C206
C207
C208
C209
C210
ca11
c212
C213
C214
C215
C216, 218,
220, 238,
239
c217
C219
C222
C224
C226,
Cc228
C229
Cc230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237

227

R206, 256
R212
R257,
R271

263

*1.201
*1L202
*T201

R201
R202
R203, 237,

240

*R204

R205, 223,
260
R207

*R208
R209
R210
R211,

259
R213
R214, 255
R215

*R216
R217
R218, 231
R219

242,

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

CAPACITORS

45X0524-027

80X0099-057
45X0524-053
45X0524-051
80X0099-192
80X0099-036
80X0099-013
349X4722-109
45X0524-023
349X3332-109
46X0537-002
46X0537-003
349X1032-109

80X0098-076
349X1032-209
45X0524-052
80X0099-137
349X6822-109
80X0099-056
349X4732-109
349X1044-109
45X0515-014
349X1042-109
45X0524-026
349X4742-109
45X0524-025
80X0099-006
349X2242-109
46X0540-001

47 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
470 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
0027 uF, 10%, Mylar

1.0 uF, 15V, Electrolytic

033 uF, Mylar

.01 uF, Poly

.0082 uF, Poly

.01 uF, 10%, 100V Myiar

1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.01 uF, 10%, 200V, Mylar

150 uF, 10V, Electrolytic

680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0068 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
4700 uF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
047 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

0.1 uF, 20%, 100V, Mytar

1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

0.1 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

22 uF, 100V, Electrolytic

47 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

250 ufF, 100V, Electrolytic

470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
.22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

CONTROLS

40X0592-008
40X0585-093
40X0592-004
40X0585-094

5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
2.5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.

500k Ohm, Lin18& 2

2M Ohm, Focus

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2788-001
9A2789-001
52X0126-001

Horiz. Osc.
Horiz. Lin.
Horiz. Driver

RESISTORS

340X3102-954
340X3563-944

340X3471-944
340X4152-843

340X3332-944
340X3472-944
340X7752-733
340X3121-944
340X3560-944

340X3432-934
43X0467-001

340X3512-934
340X3153-944
340X4154-843
340X3335-944
340X3221-944
340X3222-934

% Product Safety Device

PAGE 27

1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4. 0W
120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
Thermistor

5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R220, 221
R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
*R230
R232
*R233
R234
R235
R236
R238,
R239
R243
R244
R245,
R246
R247,
R249,
R250
R251
R252
R258,
R254
R258
*R261
R262,
R265
R267,
R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

241

266

248
275

276

264

268

D201, 202,
208, 204,
207, 208

D205A, 205B

D206

Q201, 205,
206

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212

Q207, 211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q216
Q217
ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont’d.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3151-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-944
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.6k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 0hm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 0Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0046-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

MISCELLANEOUS

38A5395-000

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD6102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN) MPSAO06
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver (NPN)
2N6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSAS56
Transistor (NPN) MPSUQ7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor {(PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100
3-78



PHANTOM HI

Game Logic
A084-90700-D652

Chip Number Function
7404 Hex inverter
7410 Triple 3 input nand
7442 BCD to decimal decoder
74LS151 Data selector
74153 Dual 4 line to 1 line selector
74161 4 hit binary counter
74166 8 bit shift register
74174 Hex “D" flip-flop
74175 Quad D" flip-flop
4006 18 hit shift register
4016 Quad switch
4030 ' Quad exclusive or
LM377 Amplifier
LM3900 Quad op. amp.
2116 16 K Prom

TIP115 NPN darlington transistor



FORM NO. 0652-00300-0000

-~



